GRADING AND SERVICING
BY OTHERS

\\ MINIMUM TREE
PROTECTION DISTANCE

N~ _
DENOTES EXISTING
@ TREES TO BE REMOVED
O DENOTES EXISTING
TREES TO REMAIN

45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE

FRAME
SHED

DEMOLISH
EXISTING
11/2 STOREY
—DWELLING
No.45

TOTAL LOT AREA 8683.60 m2
MAXIMUM 1302.54 m2
COVERAGE (15.0.%)
PERMIT NO.:
PROPOSED 427.82 m2
COVERAGE (4.93%) APPROVED BY:
(INCLUDING PORCHES)

TOWN OF AURORA

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BUILDING DIVISION
PR20240349

Taylor Cole

PRELIMINARY ZONING REVIEW

DATE: Jul. 4, 2024
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DERO

BCIN INFORMATION
The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
and has the qualifications and meets the requirements set out in the
Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5.

NORTH

SITE PLAN SHOWING
PROPOSED TWO STOREY

45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE
TOWN OF AURORA, ON.

BUILDING
" dDESIGNS

20 Wertheim Crt.  U13
Richmaond Hill, Ontario

L4B 3A8

T 905 889 8434

of Division C of the Ontario Beifding Code.
Dean Ruffolo 23640
NAME SIGNATUR BCIN REG'ONAL MUN'C'PAL' | Y OF YORK F 905 889 8435
REGISTRATION INFORMATION info@derodesigns.com
Required unless design is exempt under subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. WWW.dEI"OdESignS.C(Jm
of Division C of the Ontario Building Code.
Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051 R.P. DATE : APR 15, 2024 I SCALE: 1:500
FIRM NAME BCIN METRIC : ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN
This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied by an original signature. AN IX DEVELOPMENTS Q@EWEEEE‘?Q?W” BE CONVERTED TO FEET SP1
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45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE

Schedule 1: Designer Information

Use one form for each individual who reviews and takes responsibility for design activities with respect to the project

A, Project Information

Bulding number, street name 45 STEEPLECHASE AVENUE Unit reo. Loticon.
Municipaity AURORA Fostal code Pian rasmben’ ofher descripion

B. Individual who reviews and takes responsibility for design activities

MM DEAN RUFFOLO P NERO BUILDING DESIGNS

SUeel3dirSS 2 WERTHEIM COURT . Lo
VURRSEY RICHMOND HILL = Ll = o @erodesigns. com
Telephone number . Fax numiber Caall nurniber
(805) 389-3434 Businese _» | |(%05) 8398435

. Design activities undertaken by individual identified in Section B. [Building Code Table 3.5.2.1. of Division C]

Bl House

O Small Buildings

O Large Buildings
0 Complex Buildings

O HVAC - House

O Building Services
O Detection, Lighting and Power

[0 Fire Protection

Building Structural
Plumnbing — House
Plumbing — All Buildings
Cin-site Sewage Systems

ooono

Descrpion of designer's work

PROPOSED TWO STOREY

0. Declaration of Designer

i DEAN RUFFOLO

[prnt name)

declare that (choose one as appropriate):

El | review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf of a firm registered under subsection 3.2 4_of Division
., of the Building Code. | am qualified, and the firm is registered, in the appropriate classesicategonies.

Individual BCIM: 23840

Firm BCIN: 28051

O | review and take responsibility for the design and am qualified in the appropriate category as an “other designer”
under subsection 3.2.5.0f Division C, of the Building Code.

Individual BCIM:

Basis for exemption from registration:

O The design work is exempt from the registration and qualification requirements of the Building Code.
Basis for exemption from registration and gualification:

| certify that:
1.  The information contained in this schedule is true to the best of my knowledge.
2. | have submitted this application with the knowledge and consent of the firm.

gt

Diate Signature of Designer

1A623

TOWN OF AURORA

STATISTIC SCHEDULE

NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dean Ruffolo 23640

NAME BCIN
SIGNATURE i ; ;E
REGISTRATION INFORMATION

Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051
FIRM NAME BCIN

This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied
by an original signature.

FLOOR AREA INFORMATION

REVISION

S ANITX

& DEVELOPMENTS 2

PROPOSED
TWO STOREY

45 STEEPLECHASE AVE.
AURORA, ON.

FOR

ANIX
DEVELOPMENTS

FIRST FLOOR AREA 3805 SQ. FT. (353.50 m2)
SECOND FLOOR AREA 1875 SQ. FT. (174.19 m2)
TOTAL AREA 5680 SQ. FT. (527.69 m2)
FIN. BASEMENT AREA 2770 SQ. FT. (257.34 m2)
GARAGE AREA 1885 SQ. FT. (175.12 m2)
COVERAGE INFORMATION

MAIN HOUSE 3850 SQ. FT. (357.68 m2)
FRONT CONC. PORCH 115 SQ. FT. (10.68 m2)
REAR CONC. PORCH (RIGHT) 320 SQ. FT. (29.73m2)
REAR CONC. PORCH (LEFT) 320 SQ. FT. (29.73 m2)
TOTAL COVERAGE 4605 SQ. FT. (427.82 m2) (4.93%)
ROOF HEIGHT 32-8" (9.96 m)

A

DEAN RUFFOLO M.AA.T.O

DERO BUILDING DESIGNS CONSULTANTS INC.

\DERO

D,

20 Wertheim Crt.

BUILDING
DESIGNS

u13

Richmond Hill, Ontario

L4B 3A8

T 905 889 8434
F 905 889 8435

info@derodesigns.com
www.derodesigns.com

DRAWN BY
D.R.

CHECKED BY
D.R.

DATE
APR 15, 2024

DWG. NO.

A



NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.
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” _4II 2l_3|l L 15 _”II _ll_2ll II_2II 15I_4II 8'-4" Iol-éll 26'-8“
98‘-8“ @ 16" x 1-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR 6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR ‘ D E n o
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C

o4'-8"

9g'-g" of the Ontario Building Code.
&6'-0" 24'-4" 49'-10" 8'-6" LEGEND Dean Ruffolo
NAME
II_4II 2]'-8” Il_4l| II_4II ]5I_IOII ]I_4II
N SOLID BEARING/POINT LOAD ABOVE
-
SIGNATURE
REGISTRATION INFORMATION
CONCRETE 8LAB LEGEND Required unless design is exempt under
1oa" x 1'-4" subsectlons'S.Z.é}. {and 3.2.5. of Division C
MASONRY PIER T g &' CONCRETE SLAB 22 | 3" CONCRETE eLAB of the Ontario Building Code.
OVER 'CI' &TL. 35 MPa (50715 PSl) 32 MPa (4650 PSI) - .
PIPE COLUMN 5-8% AR ENTRAINMENT 5-8% AR ENTRAINMENT Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051
(TYPICAL) 15m BARS @ &" O.C. 4" GRAVEL FIRM NAME BN
DN BOTH WAYS BOT.
- : / - MIN. 1" CONC. COVER This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied
xlr == DN | DN in Vi DNr wlr by an original signature.
L sLoPED e - | 1 D A 7 o/ [ - = 's3'| 8" CONCRETE sLAB '64'| B" CONCRETE sLAB
! 'cl' w/iBm BARS @ 12" O.C. 32 MPa (4650 PsD)
CEILING |
! . ‘ | BOTH WAYS 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
' APPROVED WD. SI9SOR TRUSSES @ 2-0" O.C. T 3-6" HIGH MET”AL RAIL - SLAB TO BE DROPPED 2" x 6" WIRE MESH ON
! 001| + PICKETS @ 4" O.C. ! AS PER MANUFACTURER'S &" COMPACTED GRAVEL
! 8 Q} Q} ! a| SPECIFICATIONS
X gf;ifD OF 1 < OPEN TO BELOW 0
|a CELING ! COVERED CONC. PORCH g| 36" HIGH METAL RAIL :%|
) i + PICKETS @ 4" O.C. ‘o
= | - o ' ! ! -3 STEEL LINTEL SCHEDULE
| | 3-e'HieH Q ! 18-0" | 529" 72" ;gl
P METAL RAIL | - - -
| =| TEAR % } ; 1 LI - 31/2" x 3 172" x B/16" (&'-0" MAX. SPAN) (4" BRG.)
l 1 " PN n 1 " 1 n ' n 1 n 1 n Ll n 1 n Ll n Ll n ! n ' n ! n 1 ] " " n 1 n n
" 3 1-4" 2-© 12-O 2-2 2-2 & -0 1-O & -0 1-O © -0 4-1 10-O 2-0 10-O = L2 - 5" x 3 1/2" x B/16" (8'-0" MAX. SPAN) (&" BRG.)
e 4" o.C. [
| f— i —f f i f i COVERED CONC. PORCH ! | 9 L3 - &" x 4" x 3/8" (10-0" MAX. SPAN) (&" BRG.)
=sommr— . | IE : | e S e rmeie me
WALK-UP ! . | K - X X E . .
SEE DETAIL | ! | ~ APPROVED WD. TRUSSES @ 2-0" O.C. /‘/ | Le - 9" x 4" x 5/8" (16'-0" MAX. SPAN) (12" BRG.)
) ! R - - i MA - MASONRY ARCH
= 1
' 0 | S ‘ wez+l2 ! > wsz+ L2 O ‘ ‘ wsis + L4 ‘ ‘ 9) uBls + L4 . RPCA -  REINFORCED PRECAST CONC. ARCH
| < | N 2 pzz ' 77A r ] y i 0 r Z ! |
= ﬁaw{} It i i il | i i 1 e S ¥ 3 — S— H=——=g=——————c—— ,{} ® |
- i Q o5 N IS (1) N 0 | [ - Lo WOOD LINTEL/BEAM SCHEDULE
~ 0 L I @ L |
i — — = " 2 N !
= : [ 12-0" x 8'-0" SLIDING DOOR GAS FIREPLACE | _0, . : _ I 3 ! wel - 272" x 8" SPR. NO. 2 WBlz - 1-13/4" x 11 8" LvL.
A - . . . | . DIRECT VENT ' . . 10N ”: : . II| . —: . -“" _@ Do $ o , wB2 - 3/2“ X & HSPR, NO. 2 wBl4 - 2-1 3/4” x 1l 1/8” LvL.
\ = 3| ||o 18'-0 24'-0 | 8 n 196 L &' 5-10" LAy 10 11 T-6 8'-l ! | ws3 - 22" x 10" SPR. NO. 2 WBIs - 3-13/4" x 11 V8" LvL.
9 - I = HF 7% f — wB4 - 3/2" x 10" 8PR. NO. 2 wBle - 4-13/4"x 11 /8" LvL.
w~ 0 i X t iy N = | wBs - 4/2" x 10" 8PR. NO. 2 wBIT - 1-13/4" x 14" LvL,
d ) SOUND RESISTANT WALL | | METAL < = ! | wBe - 2/2" x 12" 8PR. NO. 2 wBle - 2-13/4" x 14" LvL.
172" DRYWALL ON | N || [INsUL.| A — usé + L3 X o ! wB1 - 32" x 12" 8PR. NO. 2 WBIS - 3-13/4"x 14" LvL.
BOTH $IDES OF X aLass ) _ _ f = % wBe - 4/2" x 2" 8PR. NO. 2 WB20 - 4 -13/4" x 14" LvL.
5'-4" 22" x 4" PARTITIONS WITH ® - I boor . = = 1L Bs = = wes - 1-13/4"x9 12" Lvl. we2l - 1-13/4"x 16" LvL.
172" TYPE X' DRYWALL = ® 0. X | S 0, wBlo - 2-13/4"x91/2" LvL. ws22 - 2-13/4"x 16" LvL.
BETWEEN THE PARTITIONS X [ PRIMARY BEDROOM e & | ™ wBll - 3-13/4"x912"LvL. | WB23 - 3-13/4"x 16" LvL.
ROXUK '©AFE N SOUND' IN ol 4 ol 0 wel2 - 4-13/4"x9 12" LvL. wB24 - 4 -13/4" x 16" LvL.
BREAKFA&T ONE OR BOTH PARTITIONS |;_j 8 @, N 7 ' 0 4
= < @ ) = O = _
9 OPEN TO ABOVE -% i Al q} | 0 N 9 NOTE - ALL LVL SHALL BE WESTFRASER (2.0E 3100) LvL OR EQUIV.
= = - = ol &L - = -
o) 0 [ GREAT ROOM 0 |3 5 GAS FIREPLACE o FREESTANDING | 9 0 o
— —(') \ OPEN TO ABOVE ® ' DIRECT VENT g ! BATHTUB | | CE; .
- - T | BULT-N ]—’ = F o ! STRUCTURAL COLUMN N
SHELVES ) 0: - ' $Q/\ wBIS (DROP) i R R RAL L LEGEND
- [ =
' S.A. n L | ‘ ' /34" x 95" | WBIE FL) ¥ )g? ‘el | Hes 4" x 4" x /4" TH. STEEL PIPE COLUMN
' " ' n 1 n ' " ' " ! n I‘l n n ' n {? II: : 1 " ! ‘ pOCKET DOOE ENSUITE I X
OPEN TO BELOW 18'-0 J-4 8'-5 I'-4 8'-5 3-2 -4' | |8 19-& e 1 5-107 CUTLINE OF MECH. VENT | Sty 1o iy | HE® 4" x 4" x V4" TH. STEEL PIPE COLUMN FOR
N (4 A [ IN— K - i DOUBLE-VOLUME WALLS
~ = ELEVATOR SHAFT FRAMING | . : ;sug_LT gs L SECOND FLR. _(.) STEAM SHOWER
Y - N ’3/‘f," PLYWOOD @ INSIDE OF‘*\ N > 90" x 2-0" TRANSOM Al ¢ | | , ABOVE ~ W/SEAT HBS 4" x 4" x /4" STL COLUMN W/I0" x 10" x 3/4" BOT. PL.
« 0 SHADING INDICATES _ 22 x& ©8& O.C. ! F-— - — - —-—-—-¥ - Fl C/ 2 - 5/8" AB'S ON 42" x 42" x 18" PAD FOOTING REINF.
J 3 2/2" x &" 8TUDS A \ | : \w514 D 3 & JI ‘L | o UBIS (FL) % ‘ 5 3 W/20m BARS @ 12' O.C. BOTH WAYS
@ 12" 0.C. WHERE — ) P4 - — el - S v/ P ——— v E i ——— |
DN D T TE L O A 2 77 2 D et Bl B e B D — -
STUDS EXTEND S __ ) coNTNnuwBMFL iy 448 ' 1 e WBI4 FL) % \ 'y [l ey | €' x &' WOOD POST ANCHORED TO &' x &' x &" DP.
TWO FLOORS O O I —t - 4 5 - P.C. CURB ON lg" x 18" x 8" DP. P.C. PAD FOOTING
Al e ::,:u{ii—laﬂ,(f,l-,)T === - — :,,UJ—,B,B: g, ,,,, -,I . 1] Y 0 &~ - “ = @
P N T i o i~ Ja |3 HERS WIC ~ 1 < == e i) Q 3
AN e ! i i i | b o | 9 _ _ - - T 0
o NN JE T N S R 'a K K R\ WBIS (FL) b
:;_im; 40 i _:,2 % gl ;JI% oo |g 2 —— Q uzi‘? ol e b o8 STRUCTURAL POST LEGEND REVISION
L e S S S 3 4} Q Iy A - = Ly - i B I [ i
BREAKFAST [ i ¥ e " " " "
) oot 1T N O | 14 N 7 Pel' | 514" x 5 /4" 2.0 PSL FULL HEIGHT COLUMN AT "TALL WALLS
i I SR R A | 9 STRUCTURAL STAMP
- — N o o ’
& , S T S B B U . .k STACKED) = Q $ o $ Pl | 12" x 4" ePR. NO. 2 Pe | 12" x &' ePR. NO. 2
\ i <A C == eTRUCT i D | o WASHERY | \Z'J — g =
[ P . ! - $ $ I - IO -l =
[ == I S D \PoeT [ Q DRYER u - e . R P2 | 2/2" x 4" ePR. NO. 2 P 2/2" x &" SPR. NO. 2
! : - & HIs Wic ¥ Q = A
E} ! I | DN[TR L  gmokE ! = Q 0 3 N " "
E | ALARM/ | é ,,,,,,,,,,,,, ,,,,\ ,,,,,,,,,,,,, o Qi o - e P3| 3/2" x 4" SPR. NO. 2 Pe 3/2" x &" 8PR. NO. 2
l ! A1 olio o =
[ B DETECTOR —— ) D 5
w [ J? P4 | 42" x 4" sPR. NO. 2 P2 42" x " 8PR. NO. 2
l DN IR 32" HIGH | & ) o
= ]
| = =S WooD RAIL  — - —— > —_— - ? N [
N L o 1 KITCHEN Slore. - T - | ! n P5 | 52" x 4" 8PR. NO. 2 PO | 52" x &" 8PR. NO. 2
“ I | oPEN TO ABOVE - = — CANT. WBI4 (FL) Y , [ I | A o 0
=(ﬁ ~ : . - | 1y} | N
y w i ¥ 4 | 1 Iy
! EIRN X - %
o & : AR L P 20 R 9 o1 g el - 8" () r FLOOR JOI&T LEGEND
o I Qo BN — _t f 171 I | -
= - \ = =1, < W | ,,,,,, - a = m Il /8" DP. NI-40x @ l&" O.C.
Q - [ ® . N D) 5 . N Q Jl -
¥ I = ! A P . : o \ o = \ W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
8 (][] | s || o | % . e | i 3
a > — = ] " "
o l T i = P © | T 5 _ Uy Il V8" DP. NI-40x @ 12" O.C.
| < P ‘ 9 [ o . - W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
| _ ) £ n
| | = FOYTER - 4$§| 34" x 26" %' 3 ES Il /8" DP. NI-80 » l6" 0.C ANI!(
! | l OFEN TO ABOVE YT g, POCKET¢ 5 | “ B U347 ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED 4 DEVELOPMENTS g
| - - - R
L = [ DOOR 2 s LA R
h 57 =l 3 ' i ﬂ} i O R-3l HIGH-DENSITY - o | "= 9 HIS 8TUDY | N 0 >
ek vENEE o | |& s | Q| ePRAY FoAM NeUuL.o O HERS STUDY Al ® ¥ -O prm = —— = in s | W Ve' DP. N8O e 2 O.C.
5:.?_ A;gvi ) e =5 | IN FLOOR ABOVE R 5 | zl o Q ? | | wsis L W- 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
n 1 " n ' 1 n ! n ' ni ' n n 1 n | n >~ - Ll n n
= - - - - - 0! = -
N 10 18-0 s* 4"62\ ia 6'-0 i e"| 3-0" 10'-4 8 13'-6 6 “ﬁ‘i u 23-0 g 10 e | 2 xe PR NO. 286" OC.
0 _ i ] [ 3 5 | LI W-3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
¥ O 4 & | , | I : PROPOSED
cr| -t <v| wBI1s v . :() =0 WB (FL) @ ' | + Q
777777777777777777 ™~ | +4 l —_ _I
% | _woxlesvd"TH. BOT.PL. FL [ | ! — I I T s s e T T i'* ===Fq—=-= TI | g o TWO STOREY
; - | WALKN | o~ wslo.L2 T R 2 4 4 T W cELNG JoleT FEEP 45 STEEPLECHASE AVE
< f . . . L ‘ | PANTRY | %% O ¢ 9 o =5 ! | % vE
- 0 ! [ | | ‘ 0 'cJ' | 172" DRYWALL CEILING ON 2" x 8" 8PR. NO. 2 @ 16" O.C. AURORA, ON.
welo + L2 VIO X 16 5 174" 1 , T 0 z MECH. VENT | 72 | [ (ﬁ) 'l L
¥ H BOT. BL ol el ™| WIO x 16 + /4" TH. BOT. PL. (FL) B w3 + L2 Y | ; ™
Ri . . PL. _FL —_— o g % ——— A — = — — - —
[ (FLUSH) ] 1274 I - — L2z ‘ ] L N — vl C_ - _— — _— __ & - _ _ — — — __ o V, FOR
|7 ‘ T I L i T WBl4 + L3 wBl4 + L3 K
H————— ! ' | ! A = R ! 0 CONVENTIONAL ROOF LEGEND
i) —_ | t e ! | 1 |
= chrey — | [ Rathi il | o {> < ol 10'-0" | CONVENTIONAL BULT-UP ROOF OF ANIX
) ABOVE . . e : i } : . 2" x &" 5PR. NO. 2 RAFTERS + CEILING JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
2 | | . +——3'-¢" HIGH METAL RAIL ¥
= ! o CONC. PORCH L |+ PICKETS @ 4" O.C. 9 o | CATHEDRAL CELING ROOF FRAMING OF DEVELOPMENTS
0 | BE A =+ L gy o 2" x 8" 5PR. NO. 2 RAFTERS @ 16" O.C.
- ! B E 8" x 12" P.T. K —g" x 12" P.T.
[ ! WD. BEAM ! WD. BEAM
o T PN SLEN FIRST FLOOR
: d \ : DOOR SCHEDULE NOTE - DooRs MAY BE GLAZED, REFER TO WORKING DRAWNGS.
\ 8" x 8" P.T. OR CEDAR @ 2-10" x T-0" x | 3/4" EXTERIOR 2-10" x 8'-0" x | 3/4" EXTERIOR PL
WOOD POST ANCHORED TO
:D-'J ;ﬁ:f;;ﬁ :;iiifggu:;ig @ 2-g" x T-0" x 1 3/4" EXTERIOR @ 2-8" x 8-0" x | 3/4" EXTERIOR
~ SADDLE EPOXYED INTO A . oy g y
U MASONRY PIER FILLED SOLID @ 2410" x 7-0" x | 3/4" INTERIOR @ 2410" x 8-0" x | 3/4" INTERIOR
@ 2-g" x 1-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR @ 2'-8" x 8'-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR
@ 2-g" x 7-0" x | 3/8" INTERIOR 2-6" x 8'-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR
@ 2'-4" x T-0" x 1 3/8" INTERIOR @ 2-4" x 8'-0" x | 3/8" INTERIOR
2'_3“ b" 3l_oll Iol_oll 2!_5" é?“ 2!_1oll 2'-6" II_4II 2‘-6" 2'-6“ 2I_IOII é?" 2'-6" 5I_OII 3I_oll 3'-6“ -II-@" 4!_8“ -Il-é" 3'-6“
1'-4" 2-9" 151" &-8" |-2" 15'-4" TH10" I'-o" 26'-8" @ T e e e e 1 D E n o
ag'-g" 2-0" x T-0" x | 2/8" INTERIOR @ 2-0" x &'-0" x | 3/8" INTERIOR Bl ” I_Dl N G
F|R6T FLOOR PLAN @ 16" x T-0" x | 3/8" INTERIOR 16" x 8'-0" x | 3/8" INTERIOR ‘ DESI G NS
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NOTES :

The contractor must check and
verify all dimensions and report
any discrepancies to the designer
before commencing construction.

Do not scale drawings.

Joists to be at 12" O.C. where
supporting ceramic tile.

BCIN INFORMATION :

LEGEND
~ SOLID BEARING/POINT LOAD
v

ABOVE

CONCRETE S$LAB LEGEND

's' | 8" CONCRETE sLAB '82' | 3" CONCRETE 8LAB
35 MPa (5015 PsD 32 MPa (4650 PSI)
5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
15m BARS @ &" O.C. 4" GRAVEL
BOTH WAYS BOT.
MIN. I' CONC. COVER

's3'| 8" CONCRETE eLAB 's4'| B" CONCRETE eLAB
w/ism BARS @ 12" O.C. 32 MPa (4650 PSI)
BOTH WAYS 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT

SLAB TO BE DROPPED
AS PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS

6" x 6" WIRE MESH ON
6" COMPACTED GRAVEL

STEEL LINTEL SCHEDULE

-O" MAX. SPAN) (4" BRG.)
MAX. SPAN) (6" BRG.)

- 6" x 4" x 3/8" (10'-0" MAX. SPAN) (&" BRG.)

- 8" x 4" x 5/8" (14'-0" MAX. SPAN) (10" BRG.)
- 9" x 4" x B/8" (I6'-0" MAX. SPAN) (12" BRG.)

] - 31/2" x 3 172" x 5/16" (&'

L2 - 5" x 3 112" x &/l&" (8'-0"

L3

L4 - T x 4" x 172" (12'-0" MAX. SPAN) (8" BRG.)
L5

Le

MA - MASONRY ARCH

RPCA - REINFORCED PRECAST

CONC. ARCH

WOOD LINTEL/BEAM SCHEDULE

wBl - 2/2" x 8" 8PR. NO. 2 wslz -
we2 - 3/2"x 8" 8PR. NO. 2

w3 - 2/2" x 10" 8PR. NO. 2

we4 - 3/2" x 10" 8PR. NO. 2

wBs - 4/2" x 10" 8PR. NO. 2 ws -
wBe - 2/2" x 12" 8PR. NO. 2

w1l - 3/2" x 2" 8PR. NO. 2

wBe - 4/2" x 12" 8PR. NO. 2

wBe - 1-13/4"x91/2" LvL. ws2!
wBlo - 2-13/4"x9 172" LvL.

wBll - 3-13/4"x9 172" LvL.

wBi2 - 4-13/4"x91/2" LvL.

1-13/4" x Il /8" LVvL.

wel4 - 2-13/4" x 1l /8" LvL.
wels - 3-13/4" x Il /8" LvL.
wele - 4 -13/4"x 11 /8" LvL.

1-13/4" x 14" LvL.

wBlg - 2-13/4" x 14" LvL.
wBIg - 3-13/4" x 14" LvL.
WB20 - 4 -13/4" x 14" LvL.

- 1-13/4" x 16" LvL.

wB22 - 2-13/4" x 1&" LvL.
wB23 - 3-13/4"x 16" LvL.
wB24 - 4-13/4" x 16" LvL.

NOTE - ALL LvL SHALL BE WESTFRASER (2.0E 3100) LYL OR EQUIV.

STRUCTURAL COLUMN LEGEND

‘cr' HSS 4" x 4" x 1/4" TH. STEEL PIPE COLUMN

ey | HES 4" x 4" x /4" TH. STEEL PIPE COLUMN FOR
DOUBLE-VOLUME WALLS
Hes 4" x 4" x 174" TL COLUMN W/I0" x 10" x 3/4" BOT. PL.

Fl' C/W 2 - 5/8" AB'S ON 42" x 42" x 18" PAD FOOTING REINF,
Ww/20m BARS @ 12" O.C. BOTH WAYS

- 6" x 6" WOOD POST ANCHORED TO &" x 6" x &" DP.

P.C. CURB ON 18" x 18" x 8" DP. P.C. PAD FOOTING

The undersigned has reviewed and
takes responsibility for this design,

and has the qualifications and meets
the requirements set out in the

Ontario Building Code to be a designer.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dean Ruffolo

NAME

SIGNATURE

REGISTRATION INFORMATION
Required unless design is exempt under
subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division C
of the Ontario Building Code.

Dero Building Designs Consultants Inc. 28051
FIRM NAME BCIN

This Certification is NOT valid unless accompanied
by an original signature.

STRUCTURAL POST LEGEND

‘Pel' | 5 1/4" x 5 174" 2.0 PSL FULL HEIGHT COLUMN AT "TALL WALLS"
Pl 172" x 4" 8PR. NO. 2 P 172" x &" 8PR. NO. 2
P2 2/2" x 4" 8PR. NO. 2 P 2/2" x &" 8PR. NO. 2
P3 | 3/2" x 4" 8PR. NO. 2 P8 3/2" x &" 8PR. NO. 2
P4 | 42" x 4" sPR. NO. 2 P9 4/2" x &" SPR. NO. 2
P5 | 52" x 4" 8PR. NO. 2 Plo | 52" x &" 8PR. NO. 2

FLOOR JOIST LEGEND

Il 78" DP. NI-40x @ 16" O.C.

O
W-3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
' 11 /8" DP. NI-40x @ 12" O.C.
W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
3! Il /8" DP. NI-80 @ l&" O.C.
W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
4! Il 78" DP. NI-80 @ 12" O.C.
W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
5! 2" x 8" 8PR. NO. 2@ l¢" O.C.
W - 3/4" T ¢ G SUBFLOOR NAILED ¢ GLUED
CEILING JOIST LEGEND
‘cJ' | 172" DRYWALL CEILING ON 2" x 8" 8PR. NO. 2 @ lg" O.C.

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

8_TI_4||
]8'-0" 4—II_]O|I IBI-ell 5'—8” 4|I
I I I I I I
I I I I I I
5 9
~ ©
80" 3007 e 3g"
4" 2-e" 12-0" 22" | 22" | 6'-0" _2-0" 4-0" 2-0" &'-0" ) 10'-5" 2-0" 1-6" _2-0"
) - N wBlo + L2 f‘f wBlo + L2 WBG + L3
O Q = Q o) [ A [ 2 r ‘
R < ﬁﬂ&) ws's = a‘ ————— I ————— K I 5 o 1 X |
- N > N\Np ' ™ = ' | ™ N ) A [ !
! | - —_— = 1 < QO 1 o> 4 L2 q“P ) '
O . o =l . il S =
10 | 18-O | , 22-8° , & o, T-4 © I 15-6 [ © . 0.
I I 7 | | | ! -
3 - | | | | T = ; :
3 . | | ' ' ' (9 ' |
A &—Q,:,—,, ———— ! | | | | | : 77777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
:0 . | | I ! 1 I 1 1
s | | | e ‘
DN W ‘ 10-0" HIGH | | ! r\Q | < 1
N | | RAISED | ' ' - ' ' ' ' !
, , CELNG X | | [§) | T ]_7 e _I |
. i (- = | | _ _ _ A _ - ! -
S| - 9 ! | | . UPPER PART OF FAMILY - Q| =R 1 . 1 Q
Q9 it L X | | | o l 0 | X | ANGLED HATCHING | i
| I ! brodzdog i) | | INDICATES 5'-O" \ |
| | | ' ' ' T LAUNDRY g X X ' HIGH WALL (TYP) !
i | UPPER PART OF BREAKFAST ' | | | | ISH ' ech, veENT S ¢ | | | ;
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5. SARASE SLAD BHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAN CUTDOORS SR TO BR AR ENTRAINHENT ;pugo&ar:mﬁmeﬁm :l
KTEROR . | A IAPHRAGM | A
‘IS AR LT e s R REINFORCED CONC. FOUNDATION WALL
AT SFALE CARRY DRYWALL T UD RIS MAXIMM 4 TSR SINMUM T. LINTELS "
SHEATHNG § CAILK W ACOUSTIC SEALANT, - . .
oy A e N e At L SOLID MASONRY. 3- 8 128 UZN/A® ANBLES EXTERIOR WALLS FROM FOUNDATION TO SECOND FLOOR, PLUS NTe)
ey B &, INSULATION 3. ORICK VENCER, :-“;r‘rz;sy‘g.:.mu L+ 2-3n8 INTERIOR GAR"AGE WALLS, PLUS WALLS MARKED &/W ON PLANS -T.S.
BULL BE POVIDED W/ 2 gzarsﬂﬂ Anag:;;n O T TR A MUsT HAVE 172" PLYWOOD ON ONE SIDE WITH ALL EDGES NAILED
ON THE GARASE DICE BARRER ON THE INSIDE FACE OF WITH 8D (2 172" COMMON) AT 3" O.C
THE EAPOSED FOUNDATION WALL " | e
(CAPACITY 450 PLF). USE 2"x4" FLAT BETWEEN STUDS.

IX&" NA ALTERNATIVE FOR PHD2 USE 8TRAP 3"'xl6" GA. WITH 42-16D

NAILS (SIMPSON MST C40) REVISION

STRUCTURAL SEAL ____

:'xe. NAILER
/_ ﬂ?é‘,&, e ° 24 oC.
2'x4' BLOCKING
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SCREW

TOP OF PARTITION NOT
FASTENED TO TRUSSES

9) SHOP AND ERECTION DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL,
PRECAST CONCRETE, OFPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS, GUARDS, HANDRAILS,
STAIRS, FIRE ESCAPES, ENGINEERED FLOOR FRAMING PRODUCTS AND
SYSTEMS (FOR EXAMPLE: T.J.L'S, A.J.'S, L.V.L.'S, ETC) SHALL BE:

SCREW

3-PLY 3/4" x 8" PLYWOOD
LINTEL NOTCHED TO ACCEPT
2" x 8" RADIAL RAFTERS

5/8" GB, CEILING
1) DESIGNED IN ACCORANCE WITH THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.

2) SEALED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, ONTARIO
3) SUBMITTED TO BELBETH ENGINEERING INC. FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR ERECTION.

15" MIN

5 MIN.—)I

ZX4" INTERIOR
PARTITION

ZX4" INTERIOR
PARTITION

CURVYED PLYWOOD LINTEL

(N.T.S. )

ANIX)

PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO TRUSSES PARTITIONS AT 90 DEGREES TO TRUSSES TYPICAL STRUCTURAL NOTES Q\ DEVELOPYENTS 2

(N.T.S. ) (N.T.S. ) (N.T.S. )

MIN. CHIMNEY HEIGHT TO BE 3-0" ABOVE "IN " RE

ROOF AT POINT OF CONTACT ¢ MIN. 2-0" - i ] 72 FIN. FLOOR ON

‘A;a‘_gx‘l/s ANY POINT OF THE ROOF WITHIN Aﬁc— q\ 5/8" T ¢ G SUBFLR. ON 45 STEEPLECHASE AVE,
o Il /8" DP. FLR. JOISTS

SOLID BRICK CHIMNET 3 5/8" MIN. BRICK CAP W/FLASHING OR 4" MAY AURORA, ON.

gﬁaggﬁv:é: fﬁ;fi’; ;LNiﬁv:NAND 2 EE;CL;;E rczfa'\f cap ¢ TYP. WIO x 22 STL. BEAM W/

CHIMNEY WALLS ARE LESS THAN b m " 174" TH. BOT. PLATE

" — N

T e e e e / roR

CHIMNEY SADDLE REQUIRED NS AEBE;EOE:EEKMSTT e I X 2 WOOD _' ALUMINUM _TOP RAIL .; 2 — —

WHEN WIDTH OF CH\TNEY ) ( MAX. 100% ALLOW. - = » »

GREATER THaN 20" UDE ExPANSION ) STRIPS CONT. —~—— ALUM. POST 3"x3

o STL. PLATE Y- : .. ANIX

DOUBLE RAFTERS [F ————% MIN. 22 G.A. GALY. METAL AT TG’ 1/2..‘3/4:. WALL SpiNDLEI 2-1/2" DIA, BOLTS @ 12" O.C.

ot e o = DEVELOPMENTS

SPACES.

REINFORCING OPTIONAL .
WALL LINE W 2

EXTERIOR CHIMNEY CLEARANCE
TO WOOD FRAMING 1/2" MIN.
MiIN. 2" FOR INTERIOR CHIMNEY
SPACE SEALED

W/ NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

312" x 3 172" x /4" LINTEL\

4" MAX

{c

DETAILS

U 4, ALowe ROOE STER L

BEAM /]

3/4"x3/47 ALUM. PICKETS TYP. N

CAST ALUMINUM BASE \

CORBELLED TYP. SIMPSON 'LT259' JOIST HANGER
/ ] ALUMINUM BASE & SNAP CAP [} WooD FR“M’TG

SMOKE CHAMBER PARGED

i
1
M\Ki((\‘\\\\K
N

i i
WITH FIRE CLAY OR P‘
" RN
- 112" CLEARANCE FOR r/" N HIGH-TEMPERATURE MORTAR CRE S AT YRR ST e e R R AL 7 =
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL MIN. WALL THICKNES 5 1/2" ‘;7 ol el AN ol (T e A .':7!—
T ) ot e Ve T =R e *F g
o oy v ———sroce sinr STES !
&
AN 7N UALL 4move Tz barre . . / FLUSH STEEL BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL
PL e o o s TO FOOTING 4 = 1/4" x 2-1/4" WEDGE ANCHORS
# o] MASONARY WALL OR | — orm— BOLTS INTO EXISTING CONC. SLAB (NT.S. )
LINTELS TO BE 312" x 3 172" x 1/4" LINTEL g —%F 4" FIREBRICK AND 4"
; ; SUPPORTED OR MASONARY ARCH T MASONARY L3 a .
X . - o,
i ' S;TMSSONARY f o / —= FRESH AIR DUCT e i . ¥ EXISTING CONC. SLAB 4~ 5/16 x 5" LAG
' ' FIREBRICK JROE\ZL‘;geERS WHERE — 5 e —x ; (SEENOTENO. &) - 4 -y ) NOTES BOLTS (ZINC]
o 41} W[z ) i o 2 - 2"z §"
. N *j’ 1 T FREBRICK TO BE SET IN P B .t ) _— INTO 4 2% 6" MIN
7 Y &' MASONARY ARCH OR FIRE CLAY OR HIGH-TEMP. A 4 5
’ N 4" REINFORCED CONC. SLAB / MORTAR o . he ;ﬂ. 1. RAILING DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
‘ ) WITH NO.4 TOP AND BOTTOM MIN. 6" CLEARANCE BETWEEN o ! . T i) THE 2006 OMTARIC BUILDING CODE
szzzzyzozi / Y CLEANOUT OPENING AND s - .. ov. .
| C 3 4 - 15m BARS © 2 O.C. AT WALL 4 COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL . . T L - 28 2. ALL RAILING MATERIAL ALUMINUM
OR 3" x 4" x /4" LINTEL 45 o "4 .« - R ’ . i
M(—/szmw-sOL\D BLOCK COARSE 4 ALLOY €083-T5
0 MIN. R-12 INSUL. + AIR/Y.B. LS’ & .
. / S B0 Tay
d EXTERIOR WALL LINE ——————————————— /| - - 3
L L / [«———— I/4"CEMENT PARGING ¢ - = ""
H l l 0 l 0 l LOWER FIREPLACE OPTIONAL ' WATERPROOF BITUM, a
! ! DETAILS SIMILAR . / COATING
. FOOTING SIZE 12" x 48" - | sTOREY — > | /
1 Il 2 MIL. POLY. BETWEEN INSUL. ¢ ! "
' 1 8" FOR ONE STOREY
P FOUNDATION FROM GRADE DOWN // 12' FOR TWO STOREY
b — A
C S E— SECTION AT &Tl TYPICAL ALUMINUM RAILING DETAIL
”””” SECTION AT BEARING STUD -
’ BUILDING
o FIREPLACE | DIMENSIONS FLuE ( N.T.S. )
I’ ‘\ OPENING AREA 2-8" FOR ONE STOREY P |P E COLuMN
’ \ =AD. | AREA |4 B[ c D [Fus [E|a]n %N 3'-8" FOR TWO STOREY
i H s | 501 |20]24|B 18 |exn]le|l6|5] %
i i 1412 | 350 |26 |24 | |18 |2x2 || e] 2| s ( N.T.S. ) .
H H L1.O.
Y2 SN B3 B G ) e I A E ( N.T.S. ) 20 Werth Crt u13
i i 1.0,
| ‘ e Lot [ o e [ e e ] e ertheim Lurt.
le 12 | 531 |36 22|25 |23 [exie] 6|6 |71 | 2 . . .
N E Bl G B R DA ES D Richmond Hill, Ontario
2 e22 |42]32 (2|2 [ xie]le|le]32] 2e S-IE-
7212 | 195 | 48|32 33| 26|16 x 18] 6 | 18 | 31 208
e BEAM L4B 3A8
ELEVATION SIZE AND DIMENSIONS
1) CLEANOUT ( IF USED ) TO HAVE AN OPENING WITH METAL FRAME AND DOOR AND SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR BASE OF CHIMNEY FLUE. 3 T 90 5 8 89 8 4 3 4
2) JOISTS OR BEAMS SUPPORTED ON MASONARY WALLS ENCLOSING CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL BE SEPARATED BY 12" SOLID MASONARY.
3) DAMPER CONTROL MECHANISM TO HAVE MIN. 2' CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
4) MASONARY CHIMNEY WITH A FLUE AREA OF 126 5Q. IN. OR LESS AND A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 40-0" REQUIRE A MASONARY WALL OF 3 5/8" MIN. OTHERWISE I /8" TJ PRO n7/8 T PRQ o] F 905 889 8435
Tee! o REGURED S — < miss JoisT STEEL
5) MAX. IMPUT OF 40,000 BTU/HR. OR IF CHIMNEY EXCEEDS 40'-0"OR FLUEAREA EXCEEDS 126 $Q. IN. ACNBC REQUIREMENT APPLIES. m
©) FLOORING SHALL HAVE A MIN, 1/2" CLEARANCE AND TRIM SEPARATED FROM MASONARY CHIMNEY BY NOT LESS THAN I/8" ASBESTOS BOARD. 0
1) SADDLE NOT REQUIRED IF FLASHING IS USED AND EXTENDS UP THE CHIMNEY TO A HEIGHT EQUAL TO BUT NOT LESS THAN /6 THE WIDTH OF THE CHIMNEY, Info@der‘lod esigans.com
BUT NOT LESS THAN &" UP THE ROOF SLOPE TO A POINT EQUAL IN HEIGHT TO THE FLASHING ON THE CHIMNEY, BUT NOT LESS THAN | 172 TIMES THE SHINGLE EXPOSURE. .
SUCH FLASHING TO BE COUNTER FLASHED AT THE CHIMNET. 0 .
8) AIR SUPPLY DUCT TO BE A MIN. 4" DIA. AND SHALL BE OF A NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND CORROSIVE RESISTANT. DUCT TO BE INSULATED WITH MIN. R-12 INSULATION WWW. d er‘odes | gns .con
OVER ENTIRE LENGTH. HOOD IN FIRE CHAMBER TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND OPEN AWAY FROM THE FIRE/ THE DAMPER SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE ROOM
CONTAINING THE FIREPLACE. THE CONTROL MECHANISM SHALL INDICATE THE POSITION OF THE DAMPER. THE AIR DUCT SHALL HAVE A MIN. 2' CLEARANCE FROM i {
COMBUSTIBLES FOR A DISTANCE OF 3-0" MEASURED AWAY FROM ANY OUTLET IN THE FIRE CHAMBER. EXTERIOR DUCT OUTLET TO HAVE AN INSECT SCREEN AND 11 7/8" PSL
BE LOCATED WHERE IT CANNOT BE BLOCKED BY $NOW OR DEBRIS. Em DRAWN BY CHECKED BY
NOTES DR DR

STEEL BEAM TO STEEL BEAM SECTION

(N.T.S. )

WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACE DETAIL TJ TO PSL FLUSH CONNECTION

(N.T.S. )

DATE DWG. NO.

APR 15, 2024

A8




GENERAL NOTES
IMPERIAL DIMENSIONS GOVERN.
WORKING DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.
ALL CURRENT STANDARDS OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING ACT, MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS, AND THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 1S TO FORM PART OF THESE SPECIFICATONS.
THERMAL RESISTANCE YALUES ARE BASED ON ZONE I.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK THE EXISTING SOIL CONDITION BEFORE
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST EXAMINE ADJACENT STRUCTURES BEFORE AND DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND MUST SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AFFECTED BY THIS WORK.
LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL PANEL, HYDRO, WATER, AND GAS METERS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
HEATING AND PLUMBING 1S TO BE DESIGNED AND BE CARRIED OUT TO CONFORM
TO THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
FLOOR JOISTS SHALL NOT BE CUT FOR PLUMBING AND HEATING
WHERE ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS ARE USED, FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO FACE OF STUDS AND MASONRY, NOT TO FINISHED WALL FACE.
PROVIDE A SHELF AND METAL COAT ROD IN EACH CLOTHES CLOSET WITH ROD SUPPORTS
EVERY 3-0" 0.C.
PROVIDE FOUR SHELVES IN LINEN CLOSETS WHERE SHOWN ON PLAN.
ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A | HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IF LESS THAN
4'-0" SIDETARD.
FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE MAX. 15O AS PER O.B.C. 2.10.17.1
SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS RATING TO BE MIN. 50 BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND/OR
DWELLING UNIT AND CORRIDOR.
FIRE &TOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ROOF LEVELS, AND AT STAIRS.
RAMP SLOPE FOR PEDESTRIANS TO BE MAX. | IN 10
ELECTRIC SERVICE ENTRANCE : GAS HEAT MIN. OF 100 AMP, ELECTRIC 125 AMP,
FOR UNITS WITH AN INSTALLED CAPACITY LESS THAN 14 KW. 200 AMP
FOR UNITS WITH AN INSTALLED CAPACITY OF MORE THAN 14 KW. OR A FLOOR AREA
OF 1000 sQ. FT. OR MORE.
ELECTRICALLY HEATED HOUSES WILL HAVE AN EXHAUST SYSTEM WITH A CAPACITY
OF 100 C.F.M. AT O.1. STATIC PRESSURE.
PROVIDE DRYER RECEPTACLE AND AT LEAST 3 SPLIT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY KITCHEN EACH
SUPPLIED BY A THREE WIRE CIRCUIT WITH NO OTHER OUTLET CONNECTIONS. TWO OF THE
RECEPTACLES INSTALLED ABOVE KITCHEN COUNTER OUTSIDE. WHERE THE DUCT PASSES
THROUGH OR 19 ADJACENT TO UNHEATED SPACE , IT SHALL BE INSULATED.
SMOKE ALARM/DETECTORS (0.B.C. 2.10.12)
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EVERY LEVEL AND IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND MUST BE,
1) UNDERUWRITERS LABORATORIES OF CANADA (CAN/ULC-$53D) LISTED AND LABELED,
2) MEET THE TEMPORAL PATTERNS OF ALARM SIGNALS OR BE A COMBINATION OF
TEMPORAL PATTERN ¢ VOICE RELAY
3) INSTALLED ON EVERY STOREY, INCL. BASEMENTS AND IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM
4) INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN CONFORMANCE WITH CAN/ULC-£53I1
5) CONNECTED TO A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT W/O A DISCONNECTING WALL SWITCH.
©) PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO A STANDARD ELECTRICAL OUTLET OR JUNCTION BOX.
T EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP THAT SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR T DAYS IN
THE NORMAL CONDITION AND 4 MINUTES OF ALARM.
8) SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE SMOKE ALARM WILL CAUSE ALL
OTHER SMOKE ALARMS TO SOUND
) CAN BE MANUALLY OPERATED SO THAT THE ALARM CAN BE SILENCED FOR NOT MORE
THAN 10 MINUTES AFTER WHICH IT WILL RESET AND SOUND AGAIN IF NECESSARY
10) HAVE MAINTANANCE INSTRUCTIONS POSTED WHERE THEY ARE READILY AVAILABLE
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS (O.B.C. 2.32.4)
SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EVERY SLEEPING AREA
1) WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS USED
2) CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19 "RESIDENTIAL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMING DEVICES"
OR UL 2034 "SINGLE AND MULTIPLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS"
3) CONNECTED TO A PERMANENT ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT W/O A DISCONNECTING SWITCH.
4) SHALL BE WIRED O THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
WILL CAUSE ALL OTHER CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO SOUND
5) SHALL HAVE AN ALARM THAT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN DOORS ARE CLOSED
&) SHALL BE INSTALLED AT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED HEIGHT OR ON THE CEILING

EXCAVATION

TOP 8OIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER SHALL BE REMOVED TO A MIN. DEPTH OF 12" AND 24"
BEYOND THE PERIMETER OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING.

SITE DRAINAGE

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING AND GIVEN GRADE ELEVATIONS
AND DRAINAGE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW AND ADHERE TO THE APPROVED LOT GRADING PLAN.
DIRECT ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.

CONNECT RAIN WATER LEADERS TO STORM SEWER WHERE PERMITTED OR PROVIDE CONC.
SPLASH PADS TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION.

FOOTINGS
CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 4'-0" BELOW FIN. GRADE AND BEAR ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ON 8OIL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A LOAD OF 1515 P.&.F.
CONCRETE FOOTING SHALL PROJECT 4" MIN. FROM EACH SIDE OF ANY FOUNDATION
WALL FOR | STOREY AND &" FOR 2 STORET AND SHALL HAVE A CONCRETE
STRENGTH OF 2200psi ( I5MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS.
FOOTINGS UNDER | OR 2 STOREY BRICK VENEER WALLS AND | STOREY $OLID MASONRY TO
BE MIN. OF &" DP. FOOTINGS UNDER 2 STOREY $OLID MASONRY WALLS TO BE MiIN. 8" DP.
FOOTINGS UNDER CHIMNETS AND FIREPLACES TO PROJECT AT LEAST 4" AND TO BE
8" DP. FOR | STOREY AND 12' DP. FOR 2 STORETY.
8" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 16" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
10" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 18" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
12" FOUNDATION WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. 20" x &" DEEP CONCRETE FOOTING.
STEPPED FOOTINGS
STEPPED FOOTINGS TO HAVE A 23 5/8" ( 600mm ) MAX. VERTICAL RISE AND A
23 5/8" ( 6OOmM ) MIN. HORIZONTAL RUN.
DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE
WEEPING TILES TO BE MIN. 4" ( 10Omm ) DIA. ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED €OIL.
COVER TOP AND 8IDES WITH B 1/8" ( 150mm ) GRANULAR MATERIAL.

FOUNDATION WALLS

FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 2'-10" ( 3000mm ) IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT.
LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED BY SILL PLATE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION
ALL FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND A MIN. OF &" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
WALLS EXCEEDING 80'-0" REQUIRE A CONTROL JOINT AT 50'-0" MAX. ( DETAIL REQUIRED )
TOP OF ALL MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 4" 8OLID MASONRY UNDER BEAMS.
POURED CONCRETE STRENGTH TO BE 2200psi ( I5MPa ) AT 28 DAYS
ALL JOINTS IN MASONRY SHALL BE TOOLED AND 1/4" PARGING ON EXTERIOR BELOW GRADE.
REDUCTION OF THICKNESS
WHERE THE FOUNDATION WALL 16 REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO ALLOW MASONRY
FACING THE MIN. THICKNESS SHOULD NOT BE LESS THAT 3 172" ( 90mm ) THICK.
IT SHALL BE TIED WITH NON-CORROSIVE TIES SPACED 1 1/8" ( 200mm ) O.C. VERTICALLY
AND 2-1I" ( 200mm ) O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
THE SPACE BETWEEN FOUNDATION AND FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
WHERE WALL 19 REDUCED IN THICKNESS FOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED THICKNESS
SHALL BE 13 2/4" ( 350mm ) HIGH AND 3 1/2" ( 90mm ) THICK.
DAMPPROOFING ¢ WATERPROOFING

THE EXTERIOR FACE OF A POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL BELOW GRADE
15 TO BE DAMPPROOFED.
WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 2-11" ( 300mm ) BELOW GRADE A DRAINAGE
LAYER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C. 2.14.2.1 (2) (3) (4)
WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROOFED AS PER O.B.C. 2.12.3
WALLS THAT ARE WATERPROOFED NEED NOT BE DAMPPROOFED.
UNSUPPORTED OPENINGS

FOR BASEMENT WINDOWS OVER 4'-0" WIDE, REINFORCE 3 BLOCK COURSES BELOW SILL
WITH BLOCK-LOCK OR 2 - I5M BARS EXTENDING 12" ON EITHER SIDE OF OPENING.
SILL WITH BLOCK-LOCK OR 2 - I15M BARS EXTENDING 12" ON EITHER SIDE.

LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED FOUNDATIONS

241" ( 6OOmm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 8" CONC. BLOCK
311" ( 200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 10" CONC. BLOCK
4'-1" (¢ 200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 12" CONC. BLOCK
311" ( 1200mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 8" POURED CONC.
4'-1" ( 1400mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 10" POURED CONC.
4'-11" ( 1500mm ) MAX. BACKFILL ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB FOR 12" POURED CONC.

CONCRETE SLABS
BASEMENT SLAB
MIN. 3" CONCRETE SLAB
2900psi ( 20MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS
MIN. ©.006" ( O.15mm ) POLYETHYLENE OR TYPE '6' ROLL ROOFING W/4" ( 100mm )
LAPPED JOINTS
DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi ( 25MPa )
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
4" ( 10Omm ) COARSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB ¢ FOOTING
UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PROBLEM,
SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD ( O.B.C. $B-2 )
GARAGE/EXTERIOR SLAB

MIN. 4" CONCRETE SLAB
4650psl ( 22MPa ) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UNREINFORCED CONCRETE WITH 5 - 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.
6" x &" (W2.9 x W2.3 ) WIRE MESH LOCATED AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
4" ( 10Omm ) COARSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

CONCRETE PORCH SLAB ABOYE COLD CELLAR

CLEAR SPAN BETWEEN SUPPORTING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8'-2" ALONG
ITS SHORTEST LENGTH.
MIN. 4 /8" ( 125mm ) CONCRETE SLAB
4650psi ( 22MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS W/ 5 - 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT,
IOM BARS @ 1 1/8" ( 200mm ) EACH WAY W/1 1/4" ( 30mm ) CONC. COVER
FROM THE BOTTOM OF SLAB
MIN. 3" ¢ I5mm ) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL
23 5/8" ( 6OOmMM ) x 23 5/8" ( GOOmMM ) |OM DOWELS @ 23 5/8" ( 600mm ) O.C.
CRAUWLSPACE SLAB
MIN. 2" CONCRETE 8LAB W/2200psi ( 15MPa ) AFTER 28 DAYS
MIN. ©.00&" ( O.15mm ) POLYETHYLENE OR TYPE '&' ROLL ROOFING
w/4" ( 100mm ) LAPPED JOINTS
SLAB ON GRADE
WHERE CONCRETE SLAB LESS THAN 23 172" BELOW FINISHED GRADE PROVIDE
RIO ( R8Il .76 ) INSULATION WHERE SLAB CONTAINS HEATING PIPES, TUBES, DUCTS,
OR CABLES. PROVIDE R8 ( R8I 1.41 ) INSULATION WHERE SLAB DOES NOT CONTAIN
HEATING PIPES, TUBES, DUCTS,OR CABLES
JOINTS IN CONCRETE
FILL ALL JOINTS BETWEEN SLABS ON GROUND, FOUNDATION WALLS, AROUND PIPES, CONDUITS,
OR DUCTS THAT PENETRATE SUCH WITH BITUMEN-RUBBER COMPOUND OR COAL TAR.

WINDOW WELLS

ALL WINDOW 8ILLS TO BE MIN. &" ABOVE THE GROUND AND PROVIDE &" GRAVEL BED AT THE
BOTTOM WITH A 4" DIAMETER PERFORATED DRAIN FILLED WITH GRANULAR MATERIAL TO THE

BOT. OF THE WEEPING TILE. PROVIDE A CLEARANCE OF 2| 5/8" WHERE WINDOW OPENS OUTWARD.

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS

ALL STEEL 1S TO BE G.40.12 UNLESS NOTED OTHERUWISE.

ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS TO BE NEW STOCK ONLY. ALL STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMN
( INCLUDING INTERIOR OF COLUMNS ) ARE TO BE SHOPPED PRIMED.

ALL LUMBER TO BE MIN. SPRUCE NO.2 GRADE OR AS NOTED.

ALL JOISTS TO HAVE BRIDGING AT &-10" O.C. MAX.

CROSS BRIDGING FOR FLOOR JOISTS TO BE 2" x 2" OR 1" x 3".

PROVIDE DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS 4'-0" - 10'-6" MAX. AND TRIMMER JOISTS 2'-8" - &'-1" MAX.
JOISTS HANGERS ARE REQUIRED WHERE HEADERS, TRIMMERS, ETC. ARE FRAMED INTO

THE SIDE OF OTHER MEMBERS.

SUPPORT AND BEARING

ALL BEAMS TO HAVE A MIN. 3 /8" END BEARING AND MIN. 8" SOLID MASONRY UNDER
BEAMS. ALL STEEL LINTELS TO HAVE 5 /8" END BEARING MINIMUM.
ALL JOISTS TO HAVE A MIN. 1 1/2" END BEARING.
PILASTERS IN MASONRY WALLS TO BE A MIN. 4" x 12 AND MIN. 2" x 12" IN POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION WALLS,

STRUCTURAL COLUMNS

WOOD EXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE A MIN. &" ABOVE GRADE AND SUPPORTED BY A MIN.
6" x " METAL SHOE. ALL WOOD COLUMNS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE
PROTECTED WITH 2mil POLYETHYLENE.

WOOD INTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE MIN. &" x &" WITH A 4" HIGH CONCRETE CURB ON A
CONCRETE FOOTING. ( REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE )

MASONRY COLUMNS TO BE 12" x 12" OR 10" x 1&" MIN. AND HAVE APPROPRIATE SIZE
CONCRETE FOOTING.

STEEL COLUMNS TO BE 3 1/2" DIAMETER AND 3/16" THICK MIN. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FLOOR JOISTS

FLOOR JOISTS AT RIGHT ANGLES TO WALL TO BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL

AT MIN. &" - 8" O.C. WITH 3/16" STRAP ANCHORS WHERE JOISTS ARE PARALLEL TO

THE FOUNDATION WALL. EACH ANCHOR SHALL EXTEND OVER THREE JOISTS.

DOUBLE JOISTS ARE REQUIRED UNDER ALL PARALLEL NON-LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS
AND AROUND STAIR WELLS AND CHIMNEYS. TRIPLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL BEARING
PARTITIONS WHERE PERMITTED. ( REFER TO PLAN )

FLOORING

ALL EDGE SUPPORTS TO BE PANEL TYPE SUBFLOORING WITH 2" x 2" BLOCKING OR
TONGUE ¢ GROOVE EDGES OR 1/4" UNDERLAY.

ALL FINISHED FLOORS TO BE WATER RESISTANT IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS, LAUNDRY,
PUBLIC FOYERS, AND GENERAL STORE AREAS.

ALL PANEL TYPE UNDERLAYS TO BE MIN. I/4" THICK AND ARE REQUIRED WITH LUMBER
SUBFLOORING UNDER RESILIENT, PARQUET, FELTED SYNTHETIC-FIBER FLOORING OR
CARPETING. CERAMIC TILES REQUIRE MIN. /8" PANEL TYPE UNDERLAY OR | 1/4"
MORTAR ON 2" x 2" GALY. WIRE MESH OVER FELT OR POLYETHYLENE SHEATHING PAPER.
FLOOR JOIST SPACING TO BE MAX. OF 12" O.C. WHERE SUPPORTING CERAMIC TILE.

WALLS

WOOD STUDS TO BE A MIN 2" x 4" AT 16" O.C. WITH A TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE.
DOUBLE TOP PLATES ARE REQUIRED IF PARTITION 18 LOAD BEARING.
BEARING STUD PARTITIONS IN BASEMENTS SHALL BE 2" x &" &TUDS AT l&' O.C. ON 2mil POLY.
ANCHORED # 8" O.C. TO A 4" HIGH CONCRETE CURB ON A 14" x &" DP. CONCRETE FOOTING.
emil POLYETHYLENE UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING STUDS ON CONCRETE SLABS IN BASEMENTS.
LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED ON A
BEAM OR WALL. IF AT RIGHT ANGLES TO FLOOR JOISTS, MAXIMUM 26" FROM JOISTS SUPPORT
IF NOT SUPPORTING A FLOOR, AND 24" IF SUPPORTING A FLOOR, UNLESS JOISTS ARE
ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT LOAD.
STUDS ARE TO BE DOUBLED AT CORNERS AND AT OPENINGS IN LOAD-BEARING PARTITIONS.
GASPROOF WALLS AND CEILINGS ( WHERE APPLICABLE ) OF GARAGE ADJACENT TO
INTERIOR SPACES.
WALL SHEATHING
INTERIOR TO BE GYPSUM BOARD ( OR LATH AND PLASTER ) AND EXTERIOR TO BE
3/8" EXTERIOR TYPE PLYWOOD, 0%8, OR EXTERIOR TYPE GYPSUM BOARD. SHEATHING
PAPER, WHEN REQUIRED, 1S TO BE WATER REPELLANT, BREATHER TYPE WITH MIN. 4"
LAPPED JOINTS AND RETURNED AROUND CORNERS ¢ OPENINGS.
ALLOWABLE REDUCTION OF WOOD $TUDS
NOTCHING OR DRILLING OF LOAD BEARING MEMBERS TO MAX. /32 DEPTH OF MEMBER.
NOTCHING OR DRILLING OF NON-LOAD BEARING MEMBERS MIN. 2" TO REMAIN UNLESS
PROPERLY REINFORCED WITH PLATE, THEN MIN. | 5/8" OF MEMBER TO REMAIN.
TRUSS MEMBERS NOT TO BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED UNLESS PART OF TRUSS DESIGN.
DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS
REFER TO PLANS FOR STUD SPACING. STUDS TO BE FASTENED TO TOP ¢ BOTTOM
PLATES WITH 3/3 2/4" TOE NAILS. DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH
3" NAILS @ 7 /8" O0.C. MAX. PROVIDE $OLID BRIDGING @ 3-1I" O.C.
STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT
WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS ¢ SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN BATHROOM
ARE TO BE REINFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.
GRAB BARS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.1.7. (2)

SIDING

SIDING AS APPLIES TO EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OF LUMBER WALLS SHALL INCLUDE,
BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO WOOD SHAKES, SHINGLES, ASBESTOS-CEMENT SHINGLES, PLYWOOD
0SB, HARD-PRESSED FIBERBOARD, ALUMINUM, AND STEEL ( INCLUDING TRIM, SOFFITS, AND
FLASHING ). SUCH SIDING SHALL BE USED TO RESTRICT THE ENTRY OF RAIN AND SNOW
INTO THE WALL ASSEMBLY. A MIN &" CLEARANCE & REQUIRED BETWEEN FINISHED GROUND
LEVEL AND WOOD PRODUCTS OR SIDING AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.

INSULATING ASPHALT SIDING SHALL BE VENTILATED BY NOT LESS THAN A 3/8" AIR SPACE
BEHIND THE SIDING.

BRICK VENEER ¢ SOLID MASONRY WALLS

VENEER TIES TO BE MIN. 0.030" THICK, 1/8" WIDE CORROSIVE RESISTANT STRAPS

@ 6" O.C. MAX. VERTICAL AND 32" MAX. HORIZONTAL.

METAL TIES TO BE CORROSIVE RESISTANT MIN. ©.0276 sq.in. IN AREA, 2" PORTION

BENT AT RIGHT-ANGLES AT EACH END WITH DRIP AT CENTER AND TO EXTEND

MIN. I" OF FACE TO FACE OF WALL. 18" O.C. VERTICALLY AND 36" HORIZONTALLY

MAX. 24" O.C. HORIZONTALLY WITHIN 4" OF BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOISTS., MAXIMUM 12'

FROM OPENING EDGES OR Tth COURSE WITH MASONRY UNITS.

ALL TIES IN A CAVITY WALL TO BE A MAX. 36" O.C. AND A MIN. OF 3 5/8" INTO
ADJACENT WYTHES.

SPACE BETWEEN WYTHES IN NON-CAVITY WALLS TO BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.

ALL TIES WITHIN 12" OF OPENINGS AND A MAX. 36" HORIZONTALLY AND 18" VERTICALLY.
SUPPORT TO BE | 1/2" x 3/16" STEEL 6TRAPS FOR JOISTS PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION
WALLS AND SHALL EXTEND ACROSS THREE JOISTS 6'-8" O.C. AND 3" INTO MASONRY.
INTERSECTING WALLS MIN. 50% MASONRY UNITS EMBEDDED OR METAL TIES MAX. 2'-8"
O.C. VERTICALLY.

WEEPHOLES TO BE AT A MAX. 2-0" O.C. THE BASE FLASHING ( OR & MIL. POLYETHYLENE
OR 45 # ROLL ROOFING ) SHALL BE REPLACED BENEATH WEEPHOLES AND GO UP A MIN.
6" BEHIND THE SHEATHING PAPER.

FLASHING MATERIALS

FLASHING 1S REQUIRED BENEATH JOINTED MASONRY SILLS IN VENEER WALLS, OVER

BACK AND TOPS OF PARAPETS ( UNLESS CAPPED ), GLASS BLOCK PANELS, HEADS

OF WINDOWS AND DOORS WHEN THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN TOP OF WINDOW OR
DOOR TRIM AND BOTTOM EDGE OF EAVE EXCEEDS I/4 HORIZONTAL EAVE OVERHANG.
FLASHING MATERIAL TO BE GALVINIZED STEEL 0.013" (29 GA.) OR ALUMINUM ©.019" (26 GA.)
SEPARATE ALUMINUM FROM MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

OPEN VALLEYS ARE TO BE GALVINIZED METAL 24" WIDE, ALUMINUM WITH NO. 15 ROOFING
FELT UNDERLAY OR 2 LAYERS OF ROLL ROOFING, BOTTOM LAYER MIN. 55lb. ROLL ROOFING
18" WIDE, AND TOP LAYER 20lb MIN. 36" WIDE.

CLOSED VALLEYS ARE TO BE SHEET METAL OR & MIL. PLOYETHYLENE OR 55 LB. ROLL
ROOFING MIN. 24" WIDE.

INTERSECTION BETWEEN SHINGLE ROOFS AND MASONRY SHALL HAVE LOWER FLASHING TO
BE 4" HIGH COUNTER FLASHING EMBEDDED 1" MIN. AND WITH A MIN. 3" HEAD LAPP.
SHINGLE ROOFS - CLADDING : MIN. 3" UP BEHIND SHEATHING PAPER AND HORIZONTALLY,
BUILT-UP ROOFING, MASONRY OR CLADDING, CANT. STRIP MAPPED IN ROOFING
MEMBRANES MIN. &" UP BEHIND SHEATHING PAPER.

CAVITY WALLS : EMBED IN BOTH WYTHES SLOPE TOWARDS EXTERIOR. BETWEEN EVERY
HORIZONTAL JUNCTION OF 2 DIFFERENT EXTERIOR FINISHES ( UNLESS OVERLAPPED ).
EXTERIOR OPENINGS : FLASHING TO FORM DRIP AND EXTEND MIN. 2" UP BEHIND
SHEATHING PAPER.

ROOF

ROOF &YSTEM : MIN 2" THICK RAFTER PLATE ANCHORED TO EXTERNAL WALL BY 172"
ANCHOR BOLTS MAX. 7-10" O.C. EMBEDDED 4" OR BY NAILING WALL FURRING PLATE.
ROOF AND CEILING : HIP AND VALLEY RAFTERS 2" DEEPER THAN RAFTERS.

COLLAR TIES REQUIRED IF SLOPES EXCEED 4 IN 12 MAX. 8"-0" LONG OR SUPPORTED BY
1" x 4" RIBBON BOARD. RIDGE SUPPORT REQUIRED, MIN. 2" x 4" @ 48" O.C. IF SLOPE I&
LESS THAN 4:12. ALL STRUTS TO BE MIN 2" x 4" AT 4Bdeg. TO HORIZONTAL.

DWARF WALLS FRAMED AS LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BEAR ON BEAMS OR ON
BEARING PARTITIONS.

TRUSSES, JOISTS, RAFTERS, AND ROOF JOISTS TO BE DOUBLED AT OPENINGS GREATER
THAN TWICE THE MEMBER SPACING.

HOLES DRILLED IN FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE MAX. I/4 THE DEPTH OF THE MEMBER SIZE
AND NOT LESS THAN 2" FROM THE EDGES OF THE MEMBER.

OPENINGS

BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING AREA OF AT LEAST 3.8 sq.ft. AND
A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 1-3".

ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS TO BE CAULKED WITH MASTIC.

ALL ENTRY DOORS TO BE WEATHERSTRIPPED AND OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A KEY AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A VIEWER. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS, IF WOOD,
ARE TO HAVE STORM DOORS OR BE OF THE METAL INSULATED TYPE.

MIN. R-4 REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR DOORS . ALL DOORS FROM GARAGE TO BE $OLID
CORE EXTERIOR TYPE, WEATHERSTRIPPED, AND HAVE A SELF-CLOSER. SUCH DOORS

ARE NOT PERMITTED TO OPEN INTO SLEEPING ROOMS. ALL WINDOWS IN SUCH DOORS

ARE TO BE R L7 WITH MIN. 3/16" GLASS WITH STORMS AND SCREENS ( AS REQUIRED )
EXCEPT IN GARAGES.

ENTRY DOORS, INCLUDING THOSE BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND ATTACHED GARAGES SHALL
HAVE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN THE JAMBS AND STRUCTURAL FRAMING ON BOTH SIDES
AT LOCK HEIGHT.

ALL STORM WINDOWS AND DOORS MAY BE INSTALLED WITHOUT FLASHING IF FLANGE 1S
EMBEDDED IN MASTIC. ANY JUNCTION BETWEEN DIFFERENT EXTERIOR MATERIALS

( ie. DOOR/WINDOW FRAME AND MASONRY ) SHALL BE CAULKED WITH MASTIC.

ALL ENTRY DOORS TO BE S$OLID CORE EXTERIOR TYPE. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SCREEN, STORM DOOR OR DOUBLE GLAZING, AND SAFETY
GLASS,

SIDELIGHTS GREATER THAN 18" WIDE TO BE SAFETY GLASS.

A MIN. 21 172" x 23" ROOF ACCESS HATCH WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ¢ BACKED WITH R40

( RSl 1.0 ) INSULATION 18 REQUIRED TO EVERY MORE THAN 24" HIGH.

WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL
COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF 1.O W/m2 PER C OR AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN 1T FOR OPERABLE WINDOWS ¢ 27 FOR FIXED WINDOWS.

BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOAD-BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAMES SHALL BE DOUBLE-GLAZED
W/LOW-E COATING.

THERMAL PROTECTION (ALsO SEE DETAILS 3, 4 ¢ 5 ON THIS SHEET)

ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY OR FRAME WALLS TO HAVE A MIN. R22 ( RS| 3.87 ) INSULATION.
CEILINGS TO HAVE MIN. ReO ( RSl 10.56 ) INSUL. ( REFER TO CROS$-SECTION )

HEATING SUPPLY DUCTS TO BE FURRED IN WITH MIN. 172" GYPSUM BOARD ON 2" x 2" WOOD
STRAPPING AND INSULATED WITH MIN. R22 ( RS 3.87 ) NON-COMBUSTABLE INSULATION.
STEAM PIPES - NON-COMBUSTABLE INSULATION IN SPACES AROUND PIPES, FIRE STOPPED.
F.8.R. FOR PIPES AND DUCTS IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND COMBUSTIBLE BUILDING

MAX. 75 ON PIPES, DUCTS IN ROOMS AND SPACES OTHER THAN SERVICE SPACES. F.8.R. MAX.

150 IF COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION 1S USED. MAX. SMOKE DEVELOPMENT 1S 50.

ALL VAPOUR BARRIERS TO BE TYPE 2 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. TYPE | TO BE USED ONLY
FOR INSULATED, NON-VENTED ROOFS. ALL YAPOUR BARRIERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE
WARM SIDE OF THE INSULATION.

STAIRS, GUARDS ¢ HANDRAILS
MIN. REQUIREMENTS FOR MAIN ¢ EXTERIOR STAIRS
MINIMUM WIDTH 2-10" ( 8eOmm )
MAXIMUM RISE 18" ( 300mm )
MINIMUM RUN 8 1/4" ( 210mm )
MINIMUM TREAD 3 174" ( 235mm )
MIN. HEADROOM CLEARANCE  &'-5" ( 1350mm )

WINDERS TO HAVE A MAX. 3 TREADS TURNING THROUGH 90 DEG. TURN ( 3/30 DEG. TREADS )
AND SUCH WINDERS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 2-1I" IN A SINGLE STAIRWAY.
ALL LANDINGS TO BE AS WIDE AND AS LONG AS THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRS.
ALL INTERIOR GUARDS TO BE A MIN. 2-11" HIGH. PICKETS SPACING TO BE 4" O.C. MAX.
INTERIOR STAIRS WITH MORE THAN 2 RISERS REQUIRE A GUARD.
GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT WINDOWS LESS THAN 2-1I" ABOVE THE SURFACE OF STAIR
TREADS, OR RAMPS. HEIGHT OF GUARDS ABOVE STAIR LANDINGS SHALL BE 3'-6"
STAIRS OR RAMPS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL NOT LESS THAN 2-10" (865mm) ¢
NOT MORE THAN 3'-2" (265mm).
EXTERIOR GUARDS
PICKETS TO BE 4" O.C. MAX.
GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHERE DISTANCE FROM WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE 1S GREATER
THAN 23 5/8". GUARD HEIGHT WILL BE A MIN, 2'-11"
WHERE DISTANCE FROM WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE 19 GREATER THAN 5-1I'" GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL BE MIN. 2'-"

VENTILATION

A MECHANICAL VENTILATION YSTEM CAPABLE OF PRODUCING O.3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR,
AVERAGED OVER 24 HOURS, IS A MIN. REQUIREMENT. ALL MECHANICAL VENTS MUST
DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO OUTDOORS. ALL OPENINGS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM WEATHER
AND INSECTS WITH RUSTPROOF SCREENING. CRAWLSPACES REQUIRE A MIN OF 1 eq.ft. OF
NATURAL VENTILATION PER 500 sqg.ft. OF FLOOR AREA.
UNFINISHED BASEMENT AREAS REQUIRE VENTILATION EQUIVALENT TO O.2 % OF FLOOR AREA.
WASHROOM FANS ARE REQUIRED WHERE NO WINDOW 1S PRESENT AND SHALL PROVIDE
I AIR CHANGE PER HOUR ( 10.6 C.F.M. )
ROOF VENTILATION
ROOF SPACES REQUIRE A MIN. | sqg.ft. OF NATURAL VENTILATION PER 300 sq.ft. OF
INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:12. A MIN 1 eq.ft. OF NATURAL
VENTILATION PER 150 sqg.ft. OF INSULATED CEILING AREA FOR SLOPES LESS THAN 2:12,
NOT MORE THAN 1/2 OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION AREA ALLOWED IN FORM OF ROOF
VENTILATORS EXCEPT FOR CATHEDRAL CEILINGS AND ROOFS LESS THAN 2:12,
CONTINUOUS EAVE AND RIDGE VENTILATION & REQUIRED.
THE FREE FLOW OF ATTIC AIR MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SOFFIT VENT AND AIR SPACE.

CHIMNEY/HEATING

TOP OF THE CHIMNEY TO BE MIN. 3-0" ABOYVE ROOF OR MIN. 2-O' ABOVE THE HIGHEST ROOF
SURFACE WITHIN 10'-0" OF CHIMNEY. THE CHIMNEY FLUE LINER 16 TO BE 3" ABOVE CHIMNEY
CAP. CHIMNEY CAP TO BE 3" THICK CONCRETE WITH WASH AND DRIP AT LEAST 1" FROM
CHIMNEY WALL. NO COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE PLACED CLOSER THAN 2" FROM
CHIMNEY .
INSULATED FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEYS SHALL CONFORM TO U.L.C. $604-1974 REVISED
MAY 1, 1975, 1963. FLUE TO EXTEND 3&" MIN. ABOVE POINT OF CONTACT WITH ROOF AND
NOT LESS THAN 24" ABOVE THE HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE WITHIN 10'-0". CAP TOP OF
CHIMNEY. JUNCTIONS TO ADJACENT MATERIALS FLASHED AND CAULKED.
PRE-FABRICATED FLUES SHALL BE CLASS "A" VENT FOR OIL HEATING, CLASS "B" FOR GAS
PROVIDE 2" CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING. FURNACE CLEARANCE HOT WATER
BOILER FORCED AIR : ABOVE AND SIDES OF PLENUM, JACKET SIDES AND REAR 18", FRONT
48" UNLESS APPROVED PROJECTION 1 PROVIDED.
LIQUID FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES

METAL GAS VENTS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR S$OLID OR LIQUID FUEL FIRED APPLIANCES.

MIN. FLUE SIZES 105000 BTU/HR INPUTS  &" DIAMETER

115,000 BTU/HR INPUTS 71" DIAMETER
280,000 BTUW/HR INPUTS 8" DIAMETER OR &" x 8" NOMINAL

FOR CURVED OR ANGLED STAIRS

MINIMUM RUN 5 /8" ( 150mm )
MIN. AVG. RUN T /8" ( 200mm )
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